## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		N	ame	Execution Date	
U.S. Philips Corporation 03/19/2012					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	IPG Electronics 503 Limited				
Street Address:	Trafalgar Court				
Internal Address:	Les Banques				
City:	St. Peter Port				
State/Country:	GUERNSEY				
Postal Code:	GYI3DA				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		6148029			
Patent Number: 6148029   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 6148029					
Fax Number: (215)568-6499					
Fax Number:(215)568-6499Email:tsarwar@vklaw.com					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Correspondent Name: Volpe and Koenig, P.C.					
Address Line 1:	Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street				
Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Turhan F. Sarwar		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment - US6148029 - USPC to IPG Electronics 2#page1.tif					

## ASSIGNMENT

U.S. PHILIPS CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation having an office at 3000 Minuteman Road, Andover, MA 01810, United States (hereinafter "Assignor"), in consideration of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers the entire right, title, and interest in the United States Patent No. 6,148,029 to IPG ELECTRONICS 503 LIMITED, a company organized and existing under the laws of Guernsey, Channel Islands, having a place of business at Trafalgar Court, Les Banques, St Peter Port, Guernsey, GYI 3DA, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including any nominees (collectively the "Assignee"):

The Assignment is made subject to Assignor retaining a royalty free, worldwide, nonexclusive, irrevocable and unrestricted license under said Patent Right and further subject to all existing rights, commitments, licenses, non-assertion agreements and the like made by Assignor, U.S. PHILIPS CORPORATION and/or its affiliates under said Patent Right and/or any extensions of term and/or renewals thereof.

Dated: March 19, 2012

**U.S. PHILIPS CORPORATION** 

Michael E. Marion Authorized Signatory

PATENT REEL: 027905 FRAME: 0789

**RECORDED: 03/21/2012**